

TOWN OF LOOMIS

AGENDA JOINT WORKSHOP

LOOMIS TOWN COUNCIL / PLANNING COMMISSION LOOMIS DEPOT BUILDING 5775 HORSESHOE BAR RD., LOOMIS CA

TUESDAY OCTOBER 17, 2023 7:00 PM

The Town Council meeting will be held at the Loomis Depot Building and is open to public attendance. The meeting is also available through the Town of Loomis **Zoom** platform by clicking the following link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89713488740

Public comment will be opened for each agenda item through the Zoom platform. Use the "Raise Hand" feature.

Instructions for using the "Raise Hand" feature when using a computer or mobile device can be found at:

https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/205566129-Raising-your-hand-in-a-webinar

ZOOM Participation by telephone (Audio Only Option)

- 1. Dial (669) 900-9128
- 2. When asked for the meeting ID, enter **897 1348 8740** #
- 3. You will be muted by default. To inform the Clerk that you would like to make a public comment during each agenda item, dial *9 to "Raise your hand". The Clerk will unmute you when it is your turn to speak and will identify you by the last three digits of your phone number. Please note that you should only raise your hand during public comment on the agenda item you are concerned about.

You may also view the meeting through the **Town's YouTube Channel** at: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCy800 g9piGfhFmfkM1IZLQ

Please note that YouTube livestream comments are disabled during livestream viewing.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL	Council:	Planning Commission:
	Mayor Cartwright	Chairman Onderko
	Councilmember Knisley	Commissioner Kelly
	Councilmember Youngblood	Commissioner Wilson
	Councilmember Cortez	Commissioner DiPillo
	Councilmember Ring	Commissioner DeMartini

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Council will typically adopt the agenda in the order listed or modify the order in a way that can best accommodate the people in attendance who wish to speak on agenda items. Speakers are requested to restrict comments to the item as it appears on the agenda and stay within a three-minute time limit. The Mayor has the discretion of limiting the total discussion time for an item.

GENERAL PLAN UPDATE DRAFT EIR PUBLIC COMMENT WORKSHOP

PUBLIC WORKSHOP

1. Town of Loomis 2040 General Plan Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR)

Pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as amended, a Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) has been prepared for the proposed Town of Loomis General Plan Update (2040 General Plan) and was released for public review on September 22, 2023. The Town, as lead agency, is soliciting comments from the public agencies, organizations, and members of the public regarding the Draft EIR. The Draft EIR analyzes the May 2022 Draft General Plan document as directed by the Planning Commission and Town Council on June 9, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission and Town Council:

- 1. Receive the staff report for the 2040 General Plan Draft EIR and hear a presentation on the 2040 General Plan Draft EIR;
- 2. Receive public comments on the 2040 General Plan Draft EIR;
- 3. Provide feedback to Staff and the Consultant on the Draft EIR;
- 4. Close the Public Comment portion of the workshop and continue to accept written comments on the Draft EIR until 5 p.m., November 6, 2023;
- 5. Direct Staff and the Consultant to consider all written and oral comments submitted to the Town during the public review period of September 22, 2023 through November 6, 2023 and address them in the Final EIR.

ADJOURNMENT

ACCOMMODATING THOSE INDIVIDUALS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Town of Loomis encourages those with disabilities to participate fully in the public workshop process. If you have special needs or requirements in order for you to attend or participate in the Town's public workshop process or programs, please contact Crickett Strock at Town Hall, 652-1840, prior to the meeting or program you wish to attend, so that we can accommodate you.

Mission Statement. The Town of Loomis is committed to preserving: a quality of life in which families can grow and enjoy the small town atmosphere; a town in which there are concerns for all segments of society, including businesses and residents; a town that encourages the participation of all of its citizens in civic and community activities; a council and town staff that responds courteously and respectfully to the concerns

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA

I, Carol Parker, Deputy Town Clerk for the Town of Loomis, declare that the foregoing agenda for October 17, 2023 Meeting of the Loomis Town Council and Loomis Planning Commission was posted on October 11, 2023 at Town Hall of the Town of Loomis, 3665 Taylor Road, Loomis, California, 95650. The agenda is also available on the Town website at www.loomis.ca.gov.

Signed, October 11, 2023 at Loomis, California.

Carol Parker
Carol Parker, Deputy Town Clerk